

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CHEVRON CORP.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

Case No. 1:12-mc-65 GLS/CFH

Hon. Gary L. Sharpe

STEVEN DONZIGER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF NON-PARTY JOHN DOE
MOVANTS TO QUASH SUBPOENAS TO MICROSOFT, INC. SEEKING IDENTITY
AND EMAIL USAGE INFORMATION; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO QUASH**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 A. Chevron’s 18, 2012 Subpoenas to Microsoft, Yahoo!, and Google 2

 B. The Non-Party John Doe Movants 3

 C. The Nature of the Information Sought by Chevron 4

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Subpoena Violates the Does’ Constitutional Rights Under the First Amendment..... 7

 1. The Subpoena Violates the Does’ First Amendment Right to Anonymous Speech..... 8

 a. The Right to Engage in Anonymous Speech is Protected By the First Amendment. 8

 b. Anonymous Speakers Enjoy a Qualified Privilege Under the First Amendment..... 9

 c. As Chevron’s Subpoena Demand for Identity Information Cannot Survive the Scrutiny Required By the First Amendment, It Must Be Quashed Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 45. 11

 i. Chevron Did Not Issue This Subpoena in Good Faith or for Any Proper Purpose. 12

 ii. Chevron Has Made No Showing that the Information Sought Relates to a Core Claim or that it is Directly and Materially Relevant to that Claim or Defense. 12

 iii. Chevron Has Made No Showing that the Information Sought Is Unavailable from Any Other Source. 13

2.	The Subpoena Violates the Does' First Amendment Right to Association.....	14
a.	The Does Enjoy a First Amendment Right to Political Association and to Advocate Controversial Views as a Group.	14
b.	The Does Have a Qualified First Amendment Privilege Subject To Heightened Scrutiny That Can Only Be Overcome By a Compelling Interest.....	16
i.	The Does' Right to Association Will be Harmed if Their Identities and Email Usage Information is Disclosed	17
ii.	Disclosure of the Does' Information Does Not Serve a Compelling Interest and Is Not the Least Restrictive Means of Furthering a Compelling Interest.....	17
B.	The Subpoena Is Facially Overly Broad and Should be Quashed in Its Entirety.....	19
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bada Co. v. Montgomery Ward & Co.,
32 F.R.D. 208 (S.D. Cal. 1963) 13

Bates v. City of Little Rock,
361 U.S. 516 (1960)..... 14, 17

Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.,
525 U.S. 182 (1999)..... *passim*

Carvel Corp. v. Lefkowitz,
431 N.Y.S.2d 609 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1979) 7

Church of the Am. Knights of the KKK v. Kerik,
356 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 7

Columbia Ins. Co. v. Seescandy.com,
185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999)..... 10

Dendrite Int’l v. Doe No. 3,
775 A.2d 756 (N.J. App. 2001)..... 10

Doe v. 2theMart.com,
140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001)..... *passim*

Doe v. Cahill,
884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005) 10

Enterline v. Pocono Medical Center,
751 F. Supp. 2d 782 (M.D. Pa. 2008)..... 11

FEC v. LaRouche Campaign, Inc.,
817 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 16

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Larouche Campaign,
817 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 6

Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm.,
372 U.S. 539 (1963)..... 15

Grandbouche v. Clancy,
825 F.2d 1463 (10th Cir. 1987) 10

In re Grand Jury Proceedings,
776 F.2d 1099 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 16, 17, 18

In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.,
641 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2011) 16

Int’l Longshoremen’s Assoc. v. Waterfront Comm’n,
667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir.1981)..... 17, 18

Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000,
132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)..... 16

Local 1814, Int’l Longshoremen’s Assoc. AFL-CIO v. Waterfront Comm’n. of New York Harbor,
667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 16

Mattel, Inc. v. Walking Mountain Productions,
353 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2003) 7

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 8

McMann v. SEC,
87 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1937)..... 19

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988)..... 7

Mobilisa, Inc. v. Doe,
170 P.3d 712 (Ariz. App. 2007)..... 11

N.Y. State National Organization for Women v. Terry,
886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 16

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 15

NAACP v. State of Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 14, 15, 16

New York Times v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 9

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2010) 7, 16, 18

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 8

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 16

Shelley v. Kraemer,
334 U.S. 1 (1948)..... 9

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... 14

Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Spitzer,
61 ERC (BNA) 1182 (N.D.N.Y. 2005) 16

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.,
563 F.2d 433 (10th Cir. 1977) 10

Sony Music Entm’t Inc. v. Does 1-40,
326 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 10

Talley v. California,
362 U.S. 60 (1960)..... 8

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 15

United States ex rel. Sasaki v. N.Y. Univ. Med. Ctr.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95059 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2011)..... 20

United States v. IBM,
83 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1979) 19

United States v. Jones,
132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)..... 15

United States v. Maynard,
615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010),
aff’d sub nom. Jones, 132 S. Ct. 945 15

USA Technologies, Inc. v. Doe,
713 F. Supp. 2d 901 (N.D. Cal. 2010) 11

STATUTES

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 2304 7
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3103 7

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26 6, 19
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 45 1, 7, 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David R. Baker, *Chevron seeks e-mail logs in Ecuador suit*, S.F. CHRONICLE
(Oct. 1, 2012) 9, 19
Barbara Leonard, *Ecuadoreans Win Asset Seizure Against Chevron*, COURTHOUSE NEWS
SERVICE (October 17, 2012) 2
Declan McCullagh, *Chevron targets Google, Yahoo, Microsoft e-mail accounts*, CNET
(Oct. 11, 2012) 18, 19
